

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT
Appeal No. 14-2723

Senator Ron Johnson and Brooke Ericson,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

United States Office of Personnel Management, and
Katherine Archuleta, in her capacity as Director of
the Office of Personnel Management,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from a Judgment of the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Wisconsin
Honorable William C. Griesbach, Chief District Court Judge
Case No. 1:14-cv-00009-WCG

**REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS
SENATOR RON JOHNSON AND BROOKE ERICSON**

Paul D. Clement
D. Zachary Hudson
BANCROFT PLLC
1919 M Street NW
Suite 470
Washington, DC 20036

Richard Esenberg
WISCONSIN INSTITUTE FOR LAW & LIBERTY
1139 East Knapp Street
Milwaukee, WI 53202-2828
414-727-6367
FAX: 414-727-6385
rick@will-law.org

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

December 3, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. PLAINTIFFS CLAIM A DISTINCT AND PALPABLE INJURY. 3

 A. The OPM Rule Places Substantial Administrative Burdens on Plaintiffs. 4

 B. The OPM Rule Denies Plaintiffs the Equal Treatment Mandated by the
 ACA. 12

 C. The OPM Rule Forces Plaintiffs to Participate in an Unlawful Scheme and
 Harms Senator Johnson’s Credibility and Relationship with His
 Constituents..... 16

II. PLAINTIFFS’ INJURIES ARE FAIRLY TRACEABLE TO THE OPM RULE
 AND WILL BE REDRESSED BY INVALIDATING THE RULE. 21

CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Boehner v. Anderson</i> , 30 F.3d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	18
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	17
<i>Cronson v. Clark</i> , 810 F.2d 662 (7th Cir. 1987).....	19, 20
<i>D’Amico v. Schwieker</i> , 698 F.2d 903 (7th Cir. 1983).....	20
<i>Doe v. Cnty. of Montgomery, Ill.</i> , 41 F.3d 1156 (7th Cir. 1994)	11
<i>Fire Equipment Manufacturers’ Association v. Marshall</i> , 679 F.2d 679 (7th Cir. 1982)	15, 16
<i>Frank v. United States</i> , 78 F.3d 815 (2d Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	2
<i>Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno</i> , 515 U.S. 417 (1995)	7
<i>John Morrell & Co. v. Local Union 304A of United Food & Commercial Workers, AFL-CIO & CLC</i> , 949 F.2d 266 (8th Cir. 1991)	9
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	7
<i>Liberty University, Inc. v. Lew</i> , 733 F.3d 72 (4th Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	3
<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987).....	21
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007)	7
<i>Nat’l Indus. Sand Ass’n v. Marshall</i> , 601 F.2d 689 (3d Cir. 1979).....	9
<i>People Who Care v. Rockford Board of Education, School District No. 205</i> , 171 F.3d 1083 (7th Cir. 1999)	20, 21
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969)	19
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	1, 19
<i>United States v. Hays</i> , 515 U.S. 737 (1995)	15

Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church and State,
 454 U.S. 464 (1982)..... 17

Statute & Regulations

42 U.S.C. § 18032(d)(3)(D)..... 5, 6, 7, 14

5 C.F.R. § 890.102(c)(9)(ii)..... 7, 11

*Federal Employees Health Benefits Program: Members of Congress and
 Congressional Staff*, 78 Fed. Reg. 48,337 (Aug. 8, 2013)..... 8, 11

*Federal Employees Health Benefits Program: Members of Congress and
 Congressional Staff*, 78 Fed. Reg. 60,653 (Oct. 2, 2013)..... 9, 10, 11, 14
